We provide comprehensive commercial banking services in Korea to corporate customers, ranging from SMEs to
large corporations, including the member companies of Korea’s major chaebols. Our corporate banking
operations include lending to and taking deposits from our corporate customers, mostly in Won. As of
31 December 2023, our corporate loans (comprising loans to large-sized businesses, SMEs and public sector and
others; before allowance for loan losses and net deferred loan fees and expenses) amounted to W217.0 trillion,
accounting for 62.2% of our total loans. We also provide our corporate customers with a variety of fee- and
commission-based services, such as investment banking and foreign exchange transactions. We focus our efforts
on increasing our corporate exposure to so called “blue-chip” companies with low credit risk profiles, regardless
of their size, and decreasing our corporate exposure to the companies with high credit risk profiles so as to
improve our asset quality.

The following table sets forth the balances and percentages of the total loans (before allowance for loan losses
and net deferred loan fees and costs) attributable to each category of our corporate lending business.

As of 31 December

2021 2022 2023

Amount % Amount % Amount %

(In billions of Won, except percentages)

Large-sized businesses ..... W 41,137 23.2% W 49,305 24.8% W 52,615 24.2%
SMEs ..... 118,140 66.7 129,743 65.2 143,439 66.1
Public sector and others ..... 17,754 10.0 19,908 10.0 20,929 9.6

Total corporate loans ..... W177,031 100.0% W198,956 100.0% W216,982 100.0%

Large Corporate Banking

We pursue a focused, profit-oriented marketing approach toward large corporate customers. In particular, we
orient our large corporate banking business around a fee-based income structure, offering a broad range of
fee-earning products and services, rather than simply providing traditional lending services. Our large corporate
banking business strategy includes developing new products and services, as well as cross-selling existing
fee-based products and services to our core large corporate customers. As a result, we have increased the volume
and proportion of our fee income from corporate banking areas such as investment banking, financial advisory